SO LDOWoIDWo4Dun 12DWo 12w J2DOum J2OWmJoum Joum - owm Jowi - Wil J i - Jil - J Wil - Juwi J JwW il J Wil - JWwilJ JWm J L
JIDOWwo DWW 4D WmJDWm DWW J12wWo JOWwmJDOumJowm W 1DWoJDOWwonJ42JWwnJ2JuoJDOWn DO JdDJWodDWmd SumJDWmJ2DWm

BLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLMEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLU
EBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBL
UEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEB
LUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUE
BLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLU
EBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBL
SWoODWO DWW 4DWm DWW 1DWmJDWm JDWm 12Wm JDOWoJ2WmIDWm DWW JI2WmJDOWmJIDWm D Wm 1DWm I2DuWmIDWm
LUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUE
0D WmMADWO IDWOIDWmIDWoJDWm JDWm JDWm IDWm JI3uWm JIDWm IDUWm JDWm JDWmJDWmJDOWm JDWo JDIWom JDWoJD
EBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBL
SWO DWW IDWmADWm 4D WmJIDWaJ4DWo DWW J2Wo4DWmJ3Wom SDum JDWm J2OWe JD2Wm12We JDWo JDWm JDWmJIDWon
IOwoDwm 1D Wwo1Dwn JDWmo 12w JDWm JDWo4DWoI2Wo 12D WmJDWoJDWmJDWUn JDOWUn JDWmJDOWnIDwmnJowmJou
OO WOIDWMIDWoADWmJIDWm 4DWoIDWm J4DWmJ2W|m JDWmJIDWm JDWm JIDWm IDWOJ2Wm JDW) JDWmJDWmJIDwWm I
woJ>DOwm OO ADWo DWW ISWwo IO wWm 4DWmJDWwm JDWm J12DWo J2JWmJ12Dum 12 W| JDWm JDWo 1 DWm J1DJWwm 12wmJ
JwoJ4owW N2 IDWOIDWnIDWnJ2Wo Do DWW mJd2Wo12WUo 12 W 1DWmJDWm JDOWm 1DWwoJDwWo JDWwm
42wm A. MO WmnJ2DuWm DWW 1D WO 4D WUmJIDJUWmIDWon 12Wm I DWoJDuUoJ2JWoJ2Wwo IDWmJ2DWo IO WwoJI2JWwmJDw
mdDWmJd_ MBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLU
woJd2JWwmJdo s Y JDWm IDWm DWW J2Wm DWW 1D Wm 1D Wo J2JWoJ2WoJdDWo12Wo D2 WoJDJWm J2JWm JDWo J2WwmJd
IDWoIdDWmJd. O IDWn IDWoIDWm AW 12 W 42DWUaoJ2DWo DWW JDWm 1D W12 42U JdD WM JdDWUmdDwaJ2Dwm
4DWmJdDWwm_i. W J1DWmJDWoJIDWmSDWmIDWm JDWn JDWm JDuWmJd3IWmJOWm JDWm J2uWo JDOWwo IO Wm JOWwmJoOu
1D JDWmIDWm . UM JDWO JDWmIDWm DWW JDJWmJ2WmJDOWm DWW JDWm JDWmJDWm JDWm JDWmJIDWm JDWm JD
wmJ42DWoJ2DWm . A IDWOIDWD DWW IDWoJ2WmIDWm JIDWmIDWmIDWmJD W 1DWm 12WmJ1DWm DWW 2w mJ
IDWomJ12JWwmJDwm— AWM IDWOADWDLDWO 2N IDWoJ2JWUoJI2Wo 12w I Wn1DWo 2w J2Won JIDWmJ2WmJDWm
11DWmIDWmJdDWm— AEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUEBLUE
ID1DWo1DWoJDOWm— W JDWo 12w 12U J2UoIDuUn 12D J2uWm JD W 12w JDJWo 2 WmJ2D W J23waJ12OWm I
o IDWmnJIDwWm JoOuWm- ; DWW AIDWO JDWM IDWmM IDWMNIDWoJI2DWm IDWmJIDWmIDWm 42D WmJDIWm JDWm J1DuoJ2wm

IDWoIDWmADWmJIDwWom - DWW IDWoMLDWn D W 12DWo 42w d2JWm J2JWm DWW 1D Wo J2Wm J2OuUmd2umJ2D WM JDwmJ DL
L o | [ 18 o 1 [ 0 P o [ 6 o 0 i B AW 0 0 SOWO DWW IDWOIDWOIDWN 1D 1D2Wo12DJum 42w 12 12 W 12w 12 W J2owom 4 2umJ2owom 130
100 JDWm JDWmADWmADWms UM IDWO 1DOuUm AW DWW 42U D Wm 42D W 42w DU 42U 42 W 4 DJWo 42 W 42D wm 42w,

| A g

PRRTS
IVIRAWN QU PANI
LIQUID FERTILIZER

METERING PUMP
LU-1094 FUMIGANT

METERING PUMP

L-1094

JOHN BLUE CO. « 2800 Bob Wallace Ave. « Hunisville, AL 35805

PR R A e

PRINTEDMND IKN 11 © A



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

e EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE OPERATED ONLY BY RESPONSIBLE PEOPLE!
e A CAREFUL OPERATOR IS THE BEST INSURANCE AGAINST AN ACCIDENT!

e CHECK ALL VALVES, FITTINGS, HOSE CLAMPS, PLUGS, CAPS, ETC., FOR TIGHTNESS AND
SOUNDNESS BEFORE ADMITTING FLUID INTO SYSTEM! ALSO CHECK AGAIN AT REGULAR
INTERVALS! REPLACE HOSES WHEN WORN, CRACKED, OR LEAKING!

e BEFORE REPAIRING OR DISASSEMBLING THIS PUMP, FLUSH IT OUT THOROUGHLY WITH

WARM, SOAPY WATER TO AVOID CONTACT WITH CHEMICALS THAT MAY BE INJURIOUS T
YOUR HEALTH! i

—IMPORTANT—

IN THE SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT, THE USER SHOULD KEEP THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT
POINTS IN MIND:

(a) Ammonia Phosphate (neutral) Solutions and complete mixed fertilizers are CORROSIVE to aluminum,
Carbon steel, lined steel, or 304 series stainless are therefore recommended.

(b) For Nitrogen Solutions, use ALUMINUM or STAINLESS STEEL for best results.

(¢) DO NOT use 304 stainless for phosphoric acid. Type 316 is recommended.

(d) Proper Maintenance is absolutely essential — REGARDLESS of tank material. (1) DO rinse the tank
with water when changing from one solution to another. (2) DO rinse the tank thoroughly with water
after each season or before any shutdown lasting over one week. (3) DO NOT allow sludge to accumulate
in the bottom of the tank.

A\ BE CAREFUL! REMEMBER: SAFETY 1S NO ACCIDENT 4}

'yuur hands

National Safety Council

TO THE OWNER

This manual has been prepared and illustrated to Because our Engineering Department is constantly
assist you in the care and operation of your John improving products, we reserve the right to make
Blue pump. design and specification changes without notice.

Study the manual carefully to familiarize yourself
with all the parts and adjustments before attempting
to operate or service your pump.

Enter your pump serial number and date of purchase

in the space provided below for future reference in
service information or for ordering parts. JOHN BLUE COMPANY

2800 Bob Wallace Ave. . Huntsville, AL 35805
Phone: 205/536-5581
SERIAL NO.: DATE OF PURCHASE:

Page 2



g-6501-"1
S89CII

GR A1) 7] g-190L-1

wm@mH~

9LE-S

6L0L-"7 \4(
0Z0L-1 %,A s.

LEOL-T
Ly0L1

= L6-06CE01

10-L68501 R Ak v/ | R | B SIS X WP

780711 ¢89CI1

092"V

muwNOF._J\‘ I\

Y Ty EULE

W\ g-y | 4
: g-s20L-1

7 SN
i i =
..\n.. 4
= T/
-, I
=

952V LY

V-85V

(¥ 39Vd 33S ¥60L-N1 HO4) $60L-1 HOd ATEN3ISSY AIZITYNOILD3S



Note: Parts with 1* are for LU-1094

L-1000 L-1136

L-ﬁ!'l-z
*104825-02

L-1031-A
L-1038 (Assembly)
L-1023
L1030 70482601

L-1031- l

* 104828-01

©¢ o000 O & Q00O o

L 1109 (Se) ] b L-1108 (Set) J
*L-1109—U (Set) *L-1109-U (Set)

O Loa Mo Q™ M cios @ cion O L
STUFFING BOX AND ROD PACKING PARTS

- No. No.
Part No. Description Req'd. Part No. Description Req'd
L-1000 Crossheqd Guide _ 1 L-1063 Spring, packing stainless steel 2
L-1023 Gasket, !nboard cylinder 1 L-1109 Set of Chevron packing, consist of
104826-02 Gasket, inboard cylinder 1 1—L-1039 Top Adapter, 1—L-1062
L-1030 Gasket, stuffing box 1 Bottom Adapter, and 4—L-1060 “'V"*
104828-02 Gasket, stuffing box 1 Rings 2
L-1031-1 Ou@board' stuffing box, less insert 1 *L-1109-U Set of Chevron Packing, consists of
L-1031-2 Stainless insert for stuffing box 1 1—L-1039 Adapter, 1—L-1062
L-1038 Gasket, crosshead guide 1 Adapter and 5—-106111-01 V'’
L-1041 Packing washer, stainless steel 3 Rings (For Fumigant Pump
L-1042 Retaining ring, stainless steel 1 LU-1094) 2
*104825-02 Gasket (Ifrumigant Pump) 1 L-1136 Pump setting wrench ™
A-3223 Plug, 3/4” (not shown) 1 90695 Bolt-1/2"" x 2-1/4"”" HHMB
90637 Bolt-5/16" x 1 HHMB (not shown) 4 (not shown) 2
*104827-01 Gasket, crosshead guide 1 92029 Nut-1/2"" Hex (not shown) 2
AnEE. L-1028- L-1025-
'y = @R = a
Q L-1027 L-1026
L-1067 L-1073 *L-1027-0  *L-1026-U 9
*L-1067-U *L-1073-U 9 ¥ 12682 112682
112685 112685 e $316
@)=———=00 : ~—— *104824-0; ——-O
$316 104824-01 ——— O S-316 O
SUCTION VALVES AND CHESTS DISCHARGE VALVES AND CHESTS
L No. No.
Part No. Description Req'd. | Part No. Description Req'd.
S-316 O’Ring, valve gasket 2 L-1025-B Discharge valve chest, outboard 1
L-1055-B Suction valve chest, inboard 1 L-1026 Hose clamp (1) 2
L-1061-B Suction valve chest, outboard 1 L-1026-U Hose clamp (1”') Fumigant Pump 2
L-1067 Hose clamp (1-1/4"") 2 L-1027 Hose (1"" x 1"') 1
L-1067-U Hose clamp, 1-1/2”" Fumigant L-1027-U Hose (1" x 1”") Fumigant Pump 1
Pump 2 L-1028-B Discharge valve chest, inboard 1
L-1073 Hose (1-1/4” x 1" long) 1 S-316 O’Ring, valve gasket 2
L-1073-U Hose (1-1/4"" x 1) Fumigant Pump L-1129 Discharge valve assembly 2
LU-1094 1
L-1135-A Suction valve assembly, cage type 2
104824-01 O’Ring (Viton)(Fumigant Pump) 4
90651 Bolt-3/8"” x 1 HHMB (not shown) 8

Page 4



- A5

YUY

. A260°
HA-57
A-259

L-1018

(l?*ss%mA ~paieh)

~L-4249) ! 01

90635 o L2 s

L1069 L-1006 L-1004-A
- L-1007-A  L-1021-

® oo O

Part No.

A-50
A-147
L-4249
90653
105373-01
A-260
A-356-(14T)
HA-57
L-1001
L-1002
L-1002-SS
10593291
C-431-B
A-3557
111964-01
H-28
110155-01

L-1017

'CLUTCH, CRANKCASE AND STROKE SETTING PARTS

Description

Hand wheel

Leg mounting pads

Pin, clutch collar

Cap screw, 3/8"" x 1-1/4”
Clutch collar

Clutch

Sprocket, 14 tooth, roller chain

Clutch spring

Crankcase

Pump setting scale

Pump setting scale (optional)
Stroke setting flange

Pipe plug (not shown)

Drive screw (not shown)
Name plate (not shown)
Grease fitting (not shown)
Thrust washer (not shown)

No.
Req'd. Part No.
L-1004-A
L-1006
L-1007-A
105933-91
91017
A-3097
L-1016
L-1017
L-1018
L-1020
L-1021
L-1089
L-4004
L-4005
A-368

_tw._amm.a_b_l_l_\_;-a._n_\.—l.h_\

90636

L-1016
E o >
3 L-1017
. A-147
L-1020 1.-1020
L-1002-SS
L-1002 -
@Oy
105932-91 105933-91 A-3097
N No.
Description Req'd.
Cover plate

Gasket, cover-plate

Bearing, locating sleeve, precision type

Stroke setting arm

Bolt, dial

Nut, self-locking

Bearing spacer

Ball bearing, crankshaft

Qil seal, crankshaft

Key, stroke setting arm

Qil seal, cover plate

Stroke locating sleeve

Sprocket-16T (not shown) new type

Sprocket-18T (not shown) new type

Pump setting scale screw, 5-40 x 1/8
long (not shown) 3

Bolt, 5/16"" x 3/4’° HHMB (not shown) 4

S

- med o ) et N) b ) d ol ) -

A-261

Part No.

A-261
108093-01
L-1008-C
L-1013
L-3004

L-1019 (12 3/8" LENGTH)

L-1015

L-1022

O

Description

Clutch key

Woodruff Key

Connecting rod w/bushing
Large eccentric

Eccentric pin

108093-01

CRANKSHAFT PARTS

No.
Req'd. Part No.
2 L-1015
1 L-1019
1 L-1022
?I H-30

L-1013
L-3004
No.

Description Req'd
Small eccentric 1
Crankshaft 1
O’Ring seal, crankshaft 1
Grease fitting (not shown) 2

Page 5



8 o

L 1098 “

OO0

105895-01 \
| o
” = t = L-1047
105926-91 103290-91
CYLINDER, CROSSHEAD, AND PLUNGER PARTS
L No. No.
Part No. Description Req'd.| Part No. Description Req’d.
L-1037 Outboard cylinder 1 105926-91 Piston rod assembly 1
L-1044 Flange packing washer 1 105895-01 Crosshead wrist pin 1
L-1045-V Plunger packing 2 L-1098 Gasket, packing adjustment 0-2
L-1047 Self-locking nut, stainless steel 1 L-1064 Inboard cylinder 1
10329091 Piston plunger, assembly 1 90689 Bolt, 1/2" x 1-1/2'" HHMB
(not shown) 2
92029 Nut, 1/2’* Hex (not shown) 2
L1122
Ly
NS-231 O 101267-01
E:-mu ;
L-1118
L-1116 AND L-1116-A STRAINERS
(Assemblies are alike except where noted)
sy No. No.
Part No. Description Req'd.] Part No. Description Req'd.

L-1117 Body 1 L-1122 Yoke 1
L-1117-A Body (aluminum) 1 L-1123 S.S. wing bolt 1
L-1118 S.S. screen = 30 mesh 1 L-1124 Hose coupling - 1-1/4"’ 1
L-1118-12  S.S. screen - 12 mesh (optional) 1 NS-231 Spring, stainless 1
101267-01 Gasket 1 T-2435 Hose clamp (not shown) 2
L-1120 Cap 1 90636 Bolt, 5/16"" x 3/4"”" HHMB 1
L-1120-A Cap (aluminum) 1 93023 Washer, 5/16°* lock 1

Page 6




No.
Part No. Description Req'd.
A-37-R Torsion spring, right hand 1
A-70 Shifter yoke 1
A-2756 Throw-out lever 1
A-2757-A Throw-out cam 1
A-2758-A  Pawl (cast iron) 1
A-2759 Spring clip (lower) 1
A-2760 Spring clip (upper) 1
A-2761 Shifter rod 1
A-2762 Cam roller 2
A-2763 Roll pin 1
A-2765 Rope pulley (1/4"") 1
A-2766 Throw-out rope 1
F-48 Spring (tension) 1
A-697 Washer 3/16 2
* 90653 Bolt, 3/8” x 1-1/4" HHMB 2
* 92024 Nut, 3/8"" Hex 3
*90657 Bolt, 3/8"" x 2" HHMB
* 90953 Screw, No. 10-24 x 2-1/4"" 1
*92014 Nut, No. 10-24 sq. 1
92037 Nut, 5/8" Hex jam 2
* 90655 Bolt, 3/8"" x 1-1/2"* HHMB 4
*93011 Washer, 3/8" flat 4
93024 Washer, 3/8"" lock 4
* 92081 Nut, 3/8" sq. 4
*105913-91 Chart assembly-pump setting 1
*94013 3/16 x 1 Cotter pin (not shown) 1
*H-28 Grease fitting (not shown) 1

ROPE THROW-OUT — Clutch Control — PARTS

o o

’
A=687 \ A-2763

"Nz

e

L)
A0

A.2759

L} 3
e A2762 : ‘é a
O — z

“\r’k

,f;; 2 Ei ‘

% : F.&8
; e
. A2758.A
A2766
ATICA 8.37-2

A-2760

A-2756

L-1095-B GASKET AND PACKINGS REPAIR KIT - Models L-1094 and L-1094-P
1-L-1006 Gasket, cover plate 1-L-1038 Gasket, crosshead guide
1-L-1018 Crankshaft oil seal 4 -1-1098 Flange packing gaskets
1-1-1021 Oil seal, cover plate 2-L-1109 Packing set
1-L-1022 Crankshaft O’Ring seal 2 - L-1045-V Plunger packing
1-L-1023 Gasket, inboard cylinder 1-L-1065 Plain bearing
1-L-1030 Gasket, stuffing box 1-110155-01 Thrust washer
4 -S-316 O’Ring valve gaskets

L-1095-U GASKET REPAIR KIT FOR MCDEL LU-1094 FUMIGANT PUMP
1-L-1006 Gasket, Cover Plate 1-L-1038 Gasket, Crosshead Guide
1-L-1018 Crankshaft Oil Seal 4 -1-1098 Flange Packing Gaskets
1-L-1021 Oil Seal, cover plate 1-104825-02  Gasket, Cylinder Flange (not shown)
1-L-1022 Crankshaft “O” Ring Seal 2-L-1109-U Packing set
1-104826-02  Gasket, Inboard Cylinder 2 - L-1045-v Plunger Packing
1-104828-02  Gasket, Stuffing Box 1-L-1065 Plain Bearing
4 -104824-01 0" Ring Gaskets 1-110155-01 Thrust washer




VIAVAVTV UTIIASINOH
NOILLVHOdHO0O AHINYUNG A0 NOISIAIA

ANVdINOO 40Y'Td NHOP

'siainioeynuewW aAndadsal Jiayl Aq Ajaresedas papuriiem
Fulaq AjLeuipao awes ‘anjg Aq painioejnuew Jou SJuauodwon 40 ‘sa110ssadoe ‘spued 01 19adsal Ul SAIJURLIEM OU SBW an|g

an|g AQ papuUILIWIOIIL 10U SaLI0SSANIE 10 Sued JO ‘Sa11055929E 10 s1ied ajqelinsun 10 1014a4Ul 1O 3sn 3yl Aq AIessanau apew
saiedal 01 puaIxad 10U SAOP AluTaem SIY| tanjg Aq papiaosd suopaniisul Supjelado Ylim 9IUBpIOdIB Ul UBY] JIY)0 JBuURW
Aue Ul parriodo o uapiooe 4o 22ud||Fou ‘asnqe ‘asnsil 01 pajoalqns udaQq sey Yolym Jou ‘AJ1jIqeinp S11 109448 O] S OS ABM
Aup u) A1o1oey s an|g apisino pasalje Jo padiedas usaq aAey [lBYys yoiym juawdinba Aue o1 A|dde jou [eys Ajueniem Siy|

"9A119943p SN}
aJe spued yons Aue 1PY) UO[IDRJSITIPS S11 O] paullwla)ap aAeY |[eys anjg 03alayyj Jolid eyl papiaold ‘siied aalioajop ayy diedal 1o
aop|dos 01 Aspssadou |eliolew ayy SuiAjddns Joy Ajajos a|qel) aq |jeys pue siied yons Aue Buioe|dad Jo Suidiedal Up paajoAul 1502
10qv] ay1 4oy A11j1gel| ou dARY |[BYS an|g uayl ‘Aloloe) s.anjg o1 judwdinba yons jo siied aA1103ap 2yl LIN3ad 03 |eonorvidwl
SI 11 UDdYAL  DAND3JOP SNYT UDaQ JARY O] JOAJIY] UOIBUIWEXD uodn UOIIIRYSIIES SI1 O] QUIWLIDIAP [[BYS an|g Yyolym pue
‘predaad sofieys uoneiodsuen ‘A1019e) s.anjg 01 pauinial aq ‘Joasayy AloAlpp |euidlio sanjg Jo alep oyl woly sAep Ajaulu
Uiy eys yoiyam tuowdinba yons jo sued Aue jo diysurwgom Jadoidwi jo uooallod 1o sied aanoagep jo juswase|dad
40 edod a1 01 patiwi| s Alupaiem SIY) Japun anjg Jo uoediqo ay| ‘99|AIIS pue asn |eWIOU Japun diysuewdiom pue
[BLIDIPLU UI §190)ap wod) 204} 2q 01 Juawdinba ay) pua| 1o asea| ‘||asat Aew JaAnq woym o3 saned 10 Ajied Aue o1 pue 1aAng
01 9n1g Aq panurliesm st anjg Ag pasmaeynuew ( Judwdinba, oy pajieo Jaigeulaiay) juauodwiod J0 aulyoew Mau oe3

‘SIOVIAVA TVILNINDISNOD
404 3789VvI7 39 LON T1IVYHS 3IN78 "ALNYHHYM NILLIHM SIHL 40 NOILvdNd 3IHL OL d3aLinIg
ATSS3IHdX3 IHY 3SOdHNd HYTNIILHYd ANV HOH SSANLIA O ALITIGVLINVYHOHIN ONIANTONI SIILNVHHYM
d31TdWNI ANY 'SNOILYINISIHdIH ANV SI|LNVHEHVM SS3HdX3 HIHLO 11V 40 NI NI S1 ALNVHAVM SIHL

NYIRUVYAA QILIAIT




